To James Hughes, for publishing in the Chronicle Governor's proclamations as per bill, one hundred and sixty-one dollars.

To the Rev. Wm. T. Boutwell, for services as chaplain to the Rev. Mr. Boutwell. Council, twenty-six days, seventy-cight dollars.

To the Rev. Mr. Parsons, for same services, nine days, twenty- Rev. Mr. Parsons. seven dollars.

To the Rev. Mr. Neill, for services as chaplain, six days, eighteen dollars.

To the Rev. Mr. Hobart, for services as chaplain, one day, three dollars.

To the Rev. Mr. Pond, for services as chaplain, two days, six dollars.

Approved, the first day of November, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine.

James Hughes.

Rev. Mr. Neill.

Rev. Mr. Hobart.

Rev. Mr. Pond.

CHAP, XXVII.—An Act to dissolve the Marriage Contract between Catharine Hathaway and her husband.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota. That the marriage contract heretofore existing between Catharine Hathaway and her husband, Isaac Hathaway, be, and the same is hereby dissolved; and the said parties are hereby re-

stored to all the rights and privileges of unmarried persons. APPROVED, the first day of November, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine.

November 1, 1849.

Divorce of Cath-Arilla Hathaway from her husband.

CHAP. XXVIII.-An Act granting a Divorce to Louis Larammie from Wa-kanyc-ke-win, his wife.

October 20, 1849.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That Louis Laramie is hereby divorced from his wife, Wa-kan-ye-ke-win, his wife, as fully and effectually, as if the legal ceremony of marriage and its rites had never been solem-

APPROVED, the twentieth day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine.

Divorce of Louis Laraminie from his

CHAP. XXIX,-An Act to authorize the printing of certain laws in the several newspapers of the Territory.

October 11, 1849.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That the Secretary of the Territory be, and he is hereby authorized and required to furnish for publication to the publishers of each and every newspaper now printed in the Territory, copies of all laws of a general character, passed by the Legislative Assembly; Provided, That the price paid for the same, shall not exceed one-half the rate paid for the publication of the Laws and Journals in pamphlet form.

Said publication shall be made as soon as practicable after the laws shall have been filed in the office of the Secretary of the Territory.

The Secretary of the Secretary or the Territory re-quired to furnish for publication all laws of a general nature—Price for rublication publication.

Publication when

Pioneer, 12

When act is in force.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approven, the eleventh day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine.

October 11, 1949.

CHAP. XXX.—An Act to dissolve the marriage contract between Stanislaus Bielanski and Mary Bielanski.

Divorce of S. Biclanski, and Mary Bielauski. Be it enacted by the Legislatire Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That the marriage contract heretofore existing between Stanislaus Bielanski and Mary Bielanski, be, and the same is hereby dissolved; and the parties to the said contract are, by virtue of this act, restored to all the rights and privileges of unmarried persons.

APPROVED, the eleventh day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine.

October 20, 1849.

CHAP. XXXI.—An Act granting a charter to Elam Greely, his heirs, &c., to construct and maintain a dam across Snake river near the outlet of Cross lake.

Elam Greely authorized to build a dam and use it 12 years—at end of 6 years, Legislature may alter or repeal charter.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That Flam Greely, his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, he, and hereby are authorized to build a dam across Snake river near the outlet of Cross lake, and to keep up and maintain the same for the term of twelve years; Provided, That nothing in this section contained, shall preclude the Legislative Assembly after the lapse of six years, from altering or repealing this act, whenever it shall be deemed consistent with the public interest to do so.

Dam to raise the Lake 5 feet and 6 inches above low water, and to have gates and sluices to sluice logs from lat April, 1850. SEC. 2. That the said dam shall be sufficiently high to raise the surface of the said Cross lake, at least five feet and six inches above low water mark. That the dam shall be provided with the necessary gates and sluices, and all the other appurtenances necessary for sluicing logs, and be ready to sluice logs on the first day of April, one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

Notice and duty to sluice logs within five days after the logs are in the 
boom—owner must tender legal 
toll—Filam Greely 
not to violate this 
sec., and penalty 
therefore.

Sec. 3. That the said Elain Greely, shall sluice all logs upon the requisition of the owner or owners thereof, commencing to sluice within five days after the logs have arrived in the boom belonging or attached to said dam: Provided, That the owner or owners of said logs, or their accredited agents, shall have tendered him the legal toll or security for the same; and for any violation of this section, the said Elam Greely shall be responsible to the owner or owners of said logs, for any damage sustained; to be recovered in any proper action or suit, in any court of competent jurisdiction.

Gates to be opened one hour before sun rise and shut at sun down. Sign 4. That the said Elam Greely shall be bound in the like penal sum, to open all the gates of said dam, or such a number thereof, as shall be found to afford sufficient water to drive logs between the dam and the mouth of Snake river, upon the requisition of the owner or owners of such logs as have been sluiced, for and during at least four days after the last logs of the number that were intended to be sluiced at the same time, shall have passed the dam: Provided, that he shall reserve the right to shut the gates at sun down, raising them again one hour before sun rise.